

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST

The Director of the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs pursuant to D.C. Law 2-144, effective March 3, 1979-, "**The Historic Landmark and District Protection Act of 1978**" hereby gives notice that the addresses listed below, as requested permission to demolish, altar, sub-divide or erect new structures at the following location(s):

Application Date	Address	Lot	Square	Use
03-12-04	1520 26 th St., N.W.	82	1265	Concept
	1557 33 rd St., N.W.	872	1272	Concept
	3257 O St., N.W.	880	1244	Revision
	3110 M St., N.W.	12	1199	Sign
	3110 M St., N.W.	12	1199	Doors/Retail/Windows
	2910 Olive St., N.W.	183	1210	Fence/SFD
	3233 N St., N.W.	1	1231	Walls/SFD
	1357 Wisc. Ave., N.W.	811	1243	Concept
	3218 O St., N.W.	136	1221	
	3219 O St., N.W.	132,131,130 & 129	1244	Concept
	1614 34 th St., N.W.	204	1277	Add/SFD
	577 8 th St., S.E.	818	903	Sign/Café
03-17-04	3306 M St., N.W.	52	1184	Exterior Change
	1734 Wisc. Ave., N.W.	809	1298	Awning
	1559 33 rd St., N.W.	211	1272	Window Change
03-19-04	3320 R St., N.W.	263	1295	Fence/SFD
	628 Mass. Ave., N.E.	30	452	Revision/SFD
03-23-04	3518 Conn. Ave., N.W.	92	2068	S/W Café
	1520 Swann St., N.W.	71	191	Carport/SFD
03-24-04	523 8 th St., S.E.	841	903	S/W Café
	3604 O St. & 1322, 24, 26, 28 36 th Street, N.W	106	1226	Foundation
03-25-04	503 E. Capt. St., S.E.	12	841	Steps/SFD
	5411 36 th St., N.W.	13	1954	Concept
	3101 Wisc. Ave., N.W.	25	1944	Concept
	1518 T St., N.W.	47	191	AR/Add SFD

Historic Landmark and District Protection Act of 1978" (cont'd)

Application Date	Address	Lot	Square	USE
03-25-04	1308 R St., N.W.	36	240	Concept
	3825 Wisc. Ave., N.W.	816	1825	Concept
	3350 17 th St., N.W.	93	2612	Concept
	1515-13 11 th St., N.W.	815	337	Concept
	1502 10 th St., N.W.	33	337	Concept
	1626 Newton St., N.W.	808	2610	Concept

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST

Forwarded for your information is a weekly listing of **raze permit application** filed with the Permit Service Center of the Building and Land Regulation Administration, requesting a permit to raze listed structures with the District of Columbia.

Application Date	Address	Lot	Square	Use
03-16-04	4700,02,04 & 06 E. Capt. St., N.E.	79	5140	2-Story Apt. Bldg
	4800,02,04 & 06 E. Capt. St., N.E.	78	5140	2-Story Apt. Bldg
	4900,02,04 & 06 E. Capt. St., N.E.	36	5190	2-Story Apt. Bldg
03-19-04	447 R St., N.W.	57 & 58	508	1-Story Comm
	449 R St., N.W.	55 & 56	508	1-Story Comm
	5139 Sherrier Pl., N.W.	1415	827	2-Story SFD
	1310 Childress St., N.E.	802	4079	1-Story Rec. Ctr.
03-23-04	2501 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	73	14	6-Story Bldg
	20 Tuckerman St., N.E.	685	3727	1-Story Rec. Ctr.
	611 Mass. Ave., N.W.	801	484	2-Story Ofc Bldg

**BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS
CERTIFICATION OF ANC/SMD VACANCIES**

The District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics hereby gives notice that there are vacancies in **nineteen (19)** Advisory Neighborhood Commission offices, certified pursuant to D.C. Official Code §1-309.06(d)(2);2001 Ed.

VACANT: **3B01, 3B04
5A01**

Petition Circulation Period: **Tuesday, March 23, 2004 thru Monday, April 12, 2004**
Petition Challenge Period: **Thursday, April 15, 2004 thru Wednesday, April 21, 2004**

VACANT: **3D07, 3D08, 3E05
4A05
5C10, 5C11
6B11
8B03, 8C05, 8C06, 8E01**

Petition Circulation Period: **Wednesday, March 24, 2004 thru Tuesday, April 13, 2004**
Petition Challenge Period: **Friday, April 16, 2004 thru Thursday, April 22, 2004**

VACANT: **1C08
2B02, 2B05, 2B07**

Petition Circulation Period: **Monday, March 29, 2004 thru Monday, April 19, 2004**
Petition Challenge Period: **Thursday, April 22, 2004 thru Wednesday, April 28, 2004**

VACANT: **4C05**

Petition Circulation Period: **Monday, April 12, 2004 thru Monday, May 3, 2004**
Petition Challenge Period: **Thursday, May 6, 2004 thru Wednesday, May 12, 2004**

Candidates seeking the Office of Advisory Neighborhood Commissioner, or their representatives, may pick up nominating petitions at the following location:

**D.C. Board of Elections and Ethics
441 - 4th Street, NW, Room 250N**

For more information, the public may call **727-2525**.

**GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT**

Appeal No. 15129-A on behalf of the Woodland-Normanstone Neighborhood Association, pursuant to 11 DCMR 3200.2 and 3105.1, from the decision of Hampton Cross, Administrator and Joseph Bottner, Zoning Administrator, Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, made on April 4, 1989 to the effect that development of Lots 37 and 38 in Square 2140 comply with the Zoning Regulations for the construction of single-family dwellings in an R-1-A District at premises 2804 and 2808 Woodland Drive, N.W., (Square 2140, Lots 37 and 38).

Appeal No. 15136-A on behalf of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3C, pursuant to 3200.2 and 3105.1, from the decision of Joseph Bottner, Zoning Administrator, Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, made on June 17, 1988 and subsequently, to the effect that the subdivision and development of former Lot 33 into 7 new lots complies with the Zoning Regulations for the construction of single-family dwellings in an R-1-A District at premises 2805 and 2815 Normanstone Drive, 2804 and 2808 Woodland Drive and 2600, 2610 and 2620 Rock Creek Drive, N.W. (Square 2140, Lots 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45 and 46).

HEARING DATES: September 27 and October 4, 1989

DECISION DATES: December 6, 1989, October 7, 2003, and March 2, 2004

FINAL ORDER ON REMAND

This case was remanded to the Board for further proceedings consistent with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals (DCCA) decision in *Mendelson et. al. v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment*, 645 A.2d 1090 (1994). The following history is pertinent to the Board's consideration.

In Appeal 15129 (the Association appeal), filed May 26, 1989, appellants challenged the zoning determinations (rear yard, side yard, lot width, height, and use requirements) made with respect to lots 37 and 38 in Square 2140 when revised building permits (the revised permits) were issued in April, 1989. In Appeal 15136 (the ANC appeal), filed June 5, 1989, appellants challenged the zoning determinations made with respect to the subdivision of former lot 33 into lots 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45 and 46, when the building permits (the original permits) were issued on August 11, 1988. The Association appeal and the ANC appeal were consolidated; and the property owner-intervenor (owner) moved to dismiss all appeals, alleging they were untimely filed. In its decision of April 24, 1992, the Board granted the owner's motion and dismissed all appeals. The Board concluded that the appellants were chargeable with notice of all alleged errors in August, 1988, which was a few weeks after the original permits were issued and when construction began on lots 37 and 38.

The Board's dismissal of the subdivision challenge was not appealed to the DCCA. The remainder of the Board's action (concerning only lots 37 and 38) was appealed, and in 1992 the DCCA decided as follows: (1) The Board incorrectly dismissed the rear yard challenges to lots 37 and 38 as untimely because the Board's own finding of fact concluded that the April 28, 1989 revised permit included revisions to the rear yard. Thus, the appellants could only be charged with notice from April, 1989 when the revisions were made. The Court went on to find that the appeal was filed within a reasonable period of time. The Court therefore remanded the rear yard issue for the Board to decide on the merits. (2) The Board incorrectly dismissed the side yard, lot width, use, and height portions of the appeal as untimely because the Board did not make an affirmative finding that the revised permits did not modify these elements. The Board therefore had no basis to find that the Association was chargeable with notice from August 1988. These portions of the appeal were therefore also remanded for the Board to either: (a) make a finding that the revised permits changed the specific elements that were challenged, in which case it must go on to decide these grounds on the merits, or (b) make a finding that the 1989 permit revisions did not alter the elements that were challenged, which would then permit the Board to dismiss these grounds as untimely.

Each of the current Board members has read the entire record in this case, including the hearing transcripts. As directed by the Court of Appeals, the Board deliberated on the case at its decision meeting on October 7, 2003. Since none of the current Board members personally heard this case, its proposed Decision and Order was sent out for exceptions on January 7, 2004 pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 2-509(d)(2001). Under this procedure, the proposed order was sent to all parties, and also to the current owners of the two affected properties. All were given until January 28, 2004 to file exceptions to the proposed order and/or present written argument to the Board.

On January 28, the law firm of Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, LLP (Robins Kaplan) filed written exceptions to the proposed order on behalf of Phil Mendelson. While Mr. Mendelson was not himself a party before the Board -- he appeared only on behalf of the affected ANC -- he did participate in the appeal to the DCCA. Because the Board wishes to provide due process and an opportunity to be heard to the broadest group of interested citizens, it will address Mr. Mendelson's exceptions as if he were an individual party to the Board's proceedings. These exceptions will be discussed in a separate section within the Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Timeliness

BZA APPEAL NOS. 15129 & 15136

PAGE NO. 3

1. The original permits for single-family dwellings at lots 37 and 38 were issued by the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA) on or about August 11, 1988.
2. Construction of the single-family dwellings at lots 37 and 38 began a few weeks later, in late August, 1988.
3. The owner submitted plans and applied for revised permits for the single-family dwellings at lots 37 and 38 on April 4, 1989. DCRA issued revised permits that same day.
4. There were no changes to the use in the revised plans for either lot 37 or 38. The plans and original permits depicted single-family dwellings as did the plans and the revised permits.
5. There were no changes to the lot width in the revised plans for either lot 37 or 38. The lot widths were approved by the Surveyor prior to the issuance of the first permit. There is nothing in the record to suggest that the lot widths were changed when the revised permits were issued.
6. There were no changes to the height specifications in the revised plans for lot 37. The height shown on the plan submitted for the original permit was 36 feet, as was the height on the plan submitted for the revised permit.
7. There were changes to the height specifications in the revised plans for lot 38. The height shown on the plan submitted for the original permit was 28 feet; whereas, the height shown on the plan submitted for the revised permit was 36 feet.
8. As to side yard specifications, it is not clear as to either lot 37 or 38, whether revisions to the later plans affected these specifications. However, footing and foundation drawings for the original and revised permits do appear to suggest varying side yard dimensions with respect to both lots.

Merits

9. Lots 37 and 38 are located in the R-1-A zone.

Height Lot 38

10. Based upon the elevations and section drawings (Ex. 17K), the plans submitted with the application for the revised permit depict a single-family dwelling that complies with applicable height requirements. In the R-1-A zone, the maximum allowable building height is 40 feet, (§ 400.1). The plans depict a proposed building height of 36 feet. To be sure the plans submitted with the revised permit application depicted a larger top floor ceiling height. Nevertheless, the dwelling height remained within the limits in the Zoning Regulations.

Side Yard Lot 37

11. Based upon the drawings, the plans submitted with the application for the revised permit depict a single-family dwelling that complies with the applicable side yard requirement. In the R-1-A zone, the minimum required side yard is 8 feet (§ 405.9). The plan depicts a side yard of 8.66 feet at its largest point and 8.61 feet at its smallest point (see, Exs. 17I, 24B). There are chimney projections into the side yard no greater than the two feet allowed by § 2502.8 of the Zoning Regulations.

Side Yard Lot 38

12. Based upon the drawings, the plans submitted with the application for the revised permit depict a single-family dwelling that complies with the applicable side yard requirement. As explained above, the minimum required side yard in the R-1-A zone is 8 feet (§ 405.9). The plan depicts a side yard of 9.12 feet at its largest point and 8.69 feet at its smallest point (see, Exs. 17I, 24D). As in the case of Lot 37, there are chimney projections into the side yard no greater than two feet.

Rear Yard Lot 37

13. Documents associated with the revised permit depict a single-family dwelling that complies with the applicable rear yard requirement. In the R-1-A zone, the minimum required rear yard size is 25 feet § 404.1. The survey (Ex. 17L), house location survey (Ex. 24A) and wall test (Ex. 24B), all depict a rear yard for lot 37 that is 25 feet.

Rear Yard Lot 38

14. Based upon the survey (Ex. 17L) and testimony from the Zoning Administrator, the rear yard for Lot 38 appears to be only 24.4 feet, less than the 25 feet required.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Exceptions

Mr. Mendelson argues that the Board's proposed order is flawed. He claims that the underlying appeal "was from the listing of a stop work order" (Exceptions letter, at 1), not from the issuance of building permits as described in the proposed order. The Board disagrees. The original filings submitted to the Board, as well as appellants' motion to consolidate the two original appeals, both indicate that the administrative actions being appealed from were DCRA's issuance of the building permit and revised building permit. More importantly, after reviewing the administrative record, the DCCA characterized the underlying appeals as a challenge to "the issuance of the building permits for lots 37 and 38". *Mendelson et. al. v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment*, 645 A.2d 964, f.n.3 (D.C. 2002). Thus, the Board declines to address those questions relating to DCRA's rescission of the stop work order.

Mr. Mendelson raises several additional issues; for example, the actual construction at the site, the alleged faulty review process before the Commission on Fine Arts, and alleged lack of notice of the subdivision plat to neighboring property owners. While these issues may have been raised during the administrative and/or appellate proceedings, they are beyond the scope of this remand. As explained at the outset, the DCCA remand was very specific. To recapitulate: (1) The Board was to determine whether the proposed rear yard setbacks approved in the revised permits complied with the Zoning Regulations; and (2) The Board was to make affirmative findings as to whether the revised permits modified the side yard, lot width, use, or height requirements. If so, the Board was to go on to decide these grounds on the merits. If not, the Board was to dismiss these portions of the appeal as untimely. In no way was the Board directed to revisit the additional questions raised by Mr. Mendelson's exceptions. In addition, the Board is not authorized to hear appeals challenging the construction at the site.¹ The Board's jurisdiction in an appeal to the Zoning Act is limited to whether an administrative official erred in the carrying out or enforcement of the Zoning Regulations. *See* D.C. Official Code § 6-641.07(g)(1) (2001).

For the reasons outlined above, the Board finds that the exceptions presented by Mr. Mendelson lack merit. As a result, the remainder of the Final Order on Remand, as provided for in the Board's proposed order, is adopted as follows:

Motion to Dismiss

If the Board determines that any of these appeal grounds are untimely, they must be dismissed as a matter of law. The timely filing of an appeal to the Board is mandatory and jurisdictional *Mendelson v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment*, 645

¹ Mr. Mendelson asserts that that actual construction did not conform to the plans submitted.

A.2d 1090 (D.C. 1994). If an appeal is not timely filed, the Board is without power to consider it. *Sisson v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment*, 645 A.2d 964 (D.C. 2002); *Woodley Park Comty. Ass'n v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment*, 490 A.2d 628 (D.C. 1985). Because the rules of the Board [as of the date of the filing of this appeal] adopt no specific time limit on appeals, a standard of reasonableness is applied in determining whether an appeal is timely." *Waste Management of Maryland v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment*, 775 A.2d 1117 (D.C. 2001).

Appellants are chargeable with notice when construction began (shortly after the original permit was issued) with respect to the use of lots 37 and 38, and these portions of the appeals must be dismissed as untimely. Because there were no changes to the proposed uses in the revised plans (Finding of Fact 4), appellants are chargeable with notice of the use of lots 37 and 38 at the time construction began in August, 1988. As such, the appeals were filed approximately 11 months after notice of the decision complained of, and must be dismissed as untimely.

Appellants are chargeable with notice when construction began (shortly after the original permit was issued) with respect to the lot width of lots 37 and 38, and these portions of the appeals must be dismissed as untimely. Because there were no changes to the proposed lot widths in the revised plans (Finding of Fact 5), appellants are chargeable with notice of the proposed width of lots 37 and 38 at the time construction began in August, 1988. As such, the appeals were filed approximately 11 months after notice of the decision complained of, and must be dismissed as untimely.

Appellants are chargeable with notice when construction began (shortly after the original permit was issued) with respect to the height specifications of lot 37, and this portion of the appeal must be dismissed as untimely. Because there were no changes to the proposed height specifications of lot 37 (Finding of Fact 6), appellants are chargeable with notice of the proposed height of lot 37 at the time construction began in August, 1988. As such, the appeal was filed approximately 11 months after notice of the decision complained of, and must be dismissed as untimely.

Appellants are chargeable with notice when the revised permit was issued with respect to the height specifications of lot 38. Therefore, the motion to dismiss on timeliness is denied, and this
portion of the appeal must be decided on the merits. Because there were changes to the height specifications in the revised plans for lot 38 (Finding of Fact 7), appellants are chargeable with notice of the building height proposed at lot 38 at the time the revised permit was issued in April, 1989. The appeal was thus filed within the time period found reasonable by the Court of Appeals in its order remanding this proceeding. The motion to dismiss on timeliness is therefore denied, and the appeal on this issue will be decided on the merits.

Appellants are chargeable with notice when the revised permits were issued with respect to the side yard dimensions of lots 37 and 38. Therefore, the motion to dismiss on timeliness is denied, and this portion of the appeal must be decided on the merits.

Because there may have been changes to the side yard dimensions in the revised plans for both lots (Finding of Fact 8), appellants cannot be chargeable with notice when construction began. In a motion to dismiss, the burden is on the movant (here, the owner) to show untimeliness. The owner did not establish to this Board's satisfaction that the proposed side yard dimensions were not affected by the revised permit plans. Therefore, the appellants can only be chargeable with notice of the proposed side yards at the time the revised permits were issued in April, 1989. As such, the appeal was filed within the time period found reasonable by the Court of Appeals in its order remanding this proceeding. The motion to dismiss on timeliness is therefore denied, and the appeal on this issue will be decided on the merits.

Pursuant to the Court's directive, the Board will also decide that portion of the appeal challenging the rear yard requirements on the merits.

MERITS

Turning to the remaining issues on remand:

Height-Lot 38 The Board concludes that the proposed building height depicted on the revised plan did not exceed the maximum permitted height of 40 feet (Finding of Fact 10). Therefore, this portion of the appeal must be denied.

Side Yard-Lot 37 The Board concludes that the proposed side yard depicted on the revised plan satisfied the minimum 8 foot requirement. The side yards in question are 8.66 feet and 8.61 feet. (Finding of Fact 11). And, the chimney is at least 6 feet from the respective side lot lines, as allowed by § 2502.8 of the Zoning Regulations. Therefore, this portion of the appeal must be denied.

Side Yard-Lot 38 The Board concludes that the proposed side yards depicted on the revised plans satisfied the minimum 8 foot requirement (Finding of Fact 12). The side yards in question are 8.69 feet and 9.12 feet (Finding of Fact 12). And, the chimney is at least 6 feet from the respective side lot lines, as allowed by § 2502.8 of the Zoning Regulations. Therefore, this portion of the appeal must be denied.

Rear Yard-Lot 37 The Board concludes that the proposed rear yard depicted on the revised plans satisfied the minimum 25 foot requirement (Finding of Fact 13). Therefore, this portion of the appeal must be denied.

Rear Yard-Lot 38 The Board concludes that the depth of the proposed rear yard depicted on the revised plans is only 24.4 feet, and does not satisfy the minimum 25 foot

BZA APPEAL NOS. 15129 & 15136

PAGE NO. 8

requirement (Finding of Fact 14). However, under § 407.1 of the Zoning Regulations (promulgated after this appeal was brought), the Zoning Administrator may waive deficiencies of this nature which are within 10% of the area requirements. Pursuant to §8 of the Zoning Act D.C. Official Code § 6-641.07 the Board "shall have all the powers of the officer or body from whom the appeal is taken." Pursuant to this authority, the Board waives the deficiency (which is *de minimus*) and finds that the proposed rear yard of lot 38 satisfies the requirements of the Zoning Regulations. Therefore, this portion of the appeal is also denied.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, it is hereby **ORDERED** that:

As to lot 37, the motion to dismiss is **granted** with respect to the issues of LOT WIDTH, USE, and HEIGHT and **denied** with respect to the issue of SIDEYARD.

Vote taken on October 7, 2003

VOTE; 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller, David A. Zaidain and John G. Parsons (by absentee ballot), in favor of the motion, none opposed)

As to lot 38, the motion to dismiss is **granted** with respect to the issues of LOT WIDTH and USE and **denied** with respect to the issue of SIDEYARD and HIEGHT.

Vote taken on October 7, 2003

VOTE; 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller, David A. Zaidain and John G. Parsons (by absentee ballot), in favor of the motion, none opposed)

As to lot 37, the appeal on the remaining grounds of SIDE YARD and REAR YARD is **denied**.

Vote taken on October 7, 2003

VOTE; 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller, David A. Zaidain and John G. Parsons (by absentee ballot), in favor of the motion, none opposed)

As to lot 38, the appeal on the remaining grounds of HEIGHT, SIDE YARD, and REAR YARD is **denied**.

Vote taken on October 7, 2003

VOTE; 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller, David A. Zaidain and John G. Parsons (by absentee ballot), in favor of the motion, none opposed)

BZA APPEAL NOS. 15129 & 15136

PAGE NO. 9

Vote to issue Proposed Remand Order for Exceptions:

Vote taken on October 7, 2003

VOTE; 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller, David A. Zaidain and John G. Parsons (by absentee ballot), in favor of the motion, none opposed)

Vote to issue Final Order with an explanation rejecting the Exceptions:

Vote taken on March 2, 2004

VOTE; 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller, David A. Zaidain and John G. Parsons, in favor of the motion, none opposed)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Each concurring member has approved the issuance of this Decision and Order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAR 15 2004

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS DECISION AND ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TE DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL. SG/rsn

**GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT**

Appeal No. 16984 of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2A, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3100 and 3101, from administrative decisions of the Zoning Administrator in issuing Building Permit Number B 47779 relating to the renovation of the River Inn Hotel in the R-5 District, at premises 924 25th Street, N.W., in Square 16, Lot 884.

HEARING DATE: April 29, 2003

DECISION DATE: May 13, 2003

DECISION AND ORDER

Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2A filed an appeal with the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) on December 30, 2002, alleging that the Zoning Administrator at the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA) erred in approving the issuance of a building permit allowing renovation of the River Inn Hotel (the Hotel).

ANC Chair, Elizabeth Elliott, appeared on behalf of the appellant ANC. The property owner was represented by Paul Tummonds, Esq. of Shaw Pittman, LLP, and the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA) of the District of Columbia was represented by Laura Gilbert, Esq., Office of the Corporation Counsel.

Preliminary and Procedural Matters

The Office of Zoning scheduled a hearing on the appeal for April 29, 2003. Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3113.4, the Office of Zoning mailed notice of the hearing to the appellant, the property owner and the DCRA.

On or about April 25, 2003, the owner's counsel filed a motion to dismiss the appeal on the ground that it was moot. The ANC opposed the motion and the Board heard argument from the parties at the public hearing on April 29, 2003.

At the conclusion of the public hearing, the record was left open so that the appellant could submit photographs of the exterior of the Hotel, and the property owner could submit revised drawings and a revised building permit. These were submitted as Exhibits 43 and 44, respectively.

The Positions of the Parties

The gravamen of the ANC's argument is that the proposed renovation work is an unlawful expansion of the Hotel. It claims that the permit violates section 350.4(d) of the Zoning Regulations because it allows an unlawful increase in the gross floor area of the Hotel, and section 351.2 of the Regulations because it allows an unlawful increase in the commercial adjunct space (the restaurant) in the Hotel.

The owner's position is that the issues raised by the ANC are moot because: (a) it obtained a revised permit approving renovation work that maintained the existing gross floor area and restaurant space; (b) the renovation work was done in accordance with the revised permit, not the original permit; and (c) even if the Zoning Administrator were incorrect in issuing the original permit – which is not conceded – the owner has relinquished the right to expand the Hotel under that permit.

The Board's Decision

Following its decision meeting on May 13, 2003 the Board voted to dismiss the appeal as moot.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The structure at the subject property is an existing building at 924 25th Street, N.W., that was constructed in 1957 and renovated in 1978. It is located in the R-5 district and has operated as a 126-room hotel pursuant to Certificate of Occupancy No. B108331 dated February 15, 1979.
2. During the 1978 renovation of the building, portions of the covered parking area were fully enclosed to allow use of the space for hotel purposes.
3. Sometime during 2002, the owner decided to renovate and upgrade the Hotel. As part of the renovation, the owner proposed to pull out the existing recessed windows at the entry level so that there would be one continuous building façade from the lower level to the top floor of the Hotel. It proposed to do this by enclosing the existing overhang along the front of the building.
4. Before applying for a permit to renovate the Hotel, the owner met with then Zoning Administrator, Michael Johnson, to obtain guidance regarding the proposed renovation project. In a letter dated October 9, 2001, Mr. Johnson wrote to the owner's counsel suggesting that the proposed enclosure of the overhang area would "present...no zoning issues". Mr. Johnson explained:

Since the portion of the building that will be enclosed is already under roof, we concluded that it constituted part of the original gross floor area for the building when the building was constructed. For that reason, the enclosure of this overhang area, which consists of approximately 425 square feet of area, presents no zoning issues since it was originally counted toward the gross floor area for the function areas in that front portion of the building. This determination is consistent with the determination that was made in 1978 which permitted the

enclosure of the garage area without any zoning relief since that area had already been included within the building's FAR.

5. The owner applied for and obtained building permit No. B447779, allowing it to perform certain renovations to the Hotel, including the enclosure of the overhang area described above.

6. On or about December 30, 2002, the ANC filed an appeal challenging the permit because: (a) it authorized an increase in the total area within the Hotel devoted to function rooms, exhibit space and commercial adjuncts; (b) it allowed for a direct entrance to the commercial adjuncts from outside the building; (c) it allowed a commercial adjunct to be visible from a sidewalk; and (d) it allowed for a sign indicating the existence of commercial adjuncts to be visible from a sidewalk.

7. After the appeal was filed, the owner modified its renovation proposal. It applied to DCRA for a revised building permit, based upon revised plans to maintain the recessed window line as it existed in 1979. Based upon the revised plans, DCRA issued Building Permit No. B451093 on May 7, 2003.

8. The Hotel was renovated according to the revised plans. The existing recessed window line was maintained and the screening shrubbery was replaced. The owner and ANC agree that the renovation did not result in any direct entrance to the restaurant from the sidewalk, and that the restaurant sign was removed. However, the ANC stated there is "still the potential" for changing the window line under the original permit. As a result, it seeks a Board ruling that the original permit was issued in error and should be vacated. The owner represented that, notwithstanding the provisions of the original permit, it would not modify the existing recessed window line. As support for this representation, the owner submitted a letter stating that it relinquished any rights it had under the original permit to pull the recessed window line out to the front of the building.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A case is moot when the legal issues presented are no longer "live" or when the parties lack a legally cognizable interest in the outcome. *Linda W. Cropp et. al. v. Anthony M. Williams*, 841 A.2d 328 (D.C 2004), *citing*, *Murphy v. Hunt*, 455 U.S. 478, 481 (1982). In the instant case, the ANC challenged one portion of a building permit approval -- modification of the window line -- that was later revised to eliminate that approval. While the original permit was not vacated in full, the owner relinquished its rights to change the window line under the challenged permit. In addition, the renovation plans filed to obtain the revised permit not only maintained the existing window line, they depicted no increase in total floor area within the Hotel, no direct entrance to the Hotel from the sidewalk, and no greater visibility of the restaurant than what existed before the renovation. Thus, the ANC's claim -- that the challenged permit authorized an illegal expansion of the Hotel -- has been resolved by the owner's renovation under a revised permit without any expansion of the building. As a result, the appeal is now moot.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, it is hereby **ORDERED** that: the motion to dismiss the appeal as moot is **GRANTED**.

BZA APPEAL NO. 16984

PAGE NO. 4

Vote taken on May 13, 2003

VOTE: 3-0-2 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, David A. Zaidain, and John G. Parsons in favor of dismissing the appeal, Carol J. Mitten being necessarily absent, and Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., not participating).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Each concurring member has approved the issuance of this Decision and Order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: March 22, 2004

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS DECISION AND ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL. SG/rsn

**GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT**

Application No. 17122 of Freedom Forum, Inc., pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, for a special exception from the roof structure requirements under section 411, and pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2, for a variance from the width of court requirements under subsection 776.1, a variance from the arcade requirements under subsection 1701.2, a variance from the street wall requirements under subsection 1701.3, to permit the development of a mixed-use building including the Newseum, retail, an apartment house and offices in the DD/C-4 District at premises 555 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. (Square 491, Lots 826 and 831).

HEARING DATE: March 9, 2004

DECISION DATE: March 9, 2004 (Bench Decision)

SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3113.2.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of public hearing on this application by publication in the D.C. Register and by mail to the Applicant, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 6C, and to owners of all property within 200 feet of the property that is the subject of this application. The application was also referred to the Office of Planning (OP). The OP submitted a report in support of the application. The subject property is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 6C. ANC 6C submitted a letter in support of the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board required the applicant to satisfy the burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case for special exceptions pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 441, and variances under 11 DCMR § 3103.2 from the strict application of the requirements of §§ 776.1, 1701.2, and 1701.3. No party appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this application or otherwise requested to participate as a party in this proceeding. Accordingly, a decision by the Board to grant this application would not be adverse to any party.

The Board closed the record at the conclusion of the hearing. Based upon the record before the Board, and having given great weight to the Office of Planning and ANC reports filed in this case, the Board concludes that the applicant has met the burden of proof pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1, for a special exception under section 411, that the requested relief can be granted as in harmony with the general

BZA APPLICATION NO. 16970

PAGE NO. 2

purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map and will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map.

The Board also concludes that the applicant has met its burden of proof under 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, 776.1, 1701.2, and 1701.3, that there exists an exceptional or extraordinary situation or condition related to the property that creates a practical difficulty for the owner in complying with the Zoning Regulations, and that the requested relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map. It is therefore **ORDERED** that the application is **GRANTED**.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of 11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and conclusions of law. The waiver will not prejudice the rights of any party, and is appropriate in this case.

VOTE: 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, David A. Zaidain, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Ruthanne G. Miller and John G. Parsons to approve).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Each concurring member has approved the issuance of this Order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAR 16 2004

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS

BZA APPLICATION NO. 16970

PAGE NO. 3

THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE BOARD.

THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED, AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY SHALL FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED, REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER. RSN

**GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT**

Application No. 17126 of Stephen and Faith Williams, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, for a special exception to allow the construction of a two-story rear porch addition to a single family row dwelling under section 223, not meeting the lot occupancy requirements (section 403) in the R-4 District at premises 1418 Columbia Street, N.W. (Square 366, Lot 75 (806)).

HEARING DATE: March 16, 2004

DECISION DATE: March 16, 2004 (Bench Decision)

SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3113.2.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2F and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site. The site of this application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 2F, which is automatically a party to this application. ANC 2F did not participate in this application. The Office of Planning (OP) submitted a report in support of the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to § 3104.1, for special exception under § 223. No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this application or otherwise requested to participate as a party in this proceeding. Accordingly, as set forth in the provisions and conditions below, a decision by the Board to grant this application would not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the OP report the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 223, that the requested relief can be granted, subject to the conditions set forth below, as being in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map. The Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map.

BZA APPLICATION NO. 17126

PAGE NO. 2

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of 11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and conclusions of law. It is therefore **ORDERED** that this application be **GRANTED**.

VOTE: 4-0-1 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Carol J. Mitten, Ruthanne G. Miller and Curtis L. Etherly, Jr. to approve, the NCPC representative not present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAR 22 2004

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE BOARD.

THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED, AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS,

BZA APPLICATION NO. 17126

PAGE NO. 3

PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY SHALL FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED, REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER. RSN

**GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT**

Application No. 17128 of Kathryn Kross, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, for a special exception to allow a front porch addition to an existing single-family row dwelling under section 233, not meeting the lot occupancy requirements (section 403), in the R-5-B District at premises 1908 Belmont Road, N.W. (Square 2539, Lot 207).

HEARING DATE: March 16, 2004
DECISION DATE: March 16, 2004 (Bench Decision)

SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3113.2.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 1C and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site. The site of this application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 1C, which is automatically a party to this application. ANC 1C submitted a letter in support of the application. The Office of Planning (OP) submitted a report in support of the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to § 3104.1, for special exception under § 223. No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this application or otherwise requested to participate as a party in this proceeding. Accordingly, as set forth in the provisions and conditions below, a decision by the Board to grant this application would not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the OP and ANC reports the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 223, that the requested relief can be granted, subject to the conditions set forth below, as being in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map. The Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map.

BZA APPLICATION NO. 17126

PAGE NO. 2

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of 11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and conclusions of law. It is therefore **ORDERED** that this application be **GRANTED**.

VOTE: **5-0-0** (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Ruthanne G. Miller, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., John G. Parsons and John A. Mann III to approve).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAR 22 2004

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE BOARD.

THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED, AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS,

BZA APPLICATION NO. 17126

PAGE NO. 3

PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY SHALL FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED, REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER. RSN

ZONING COMMISSION ORDER NO. 02-30**Case No. 02-30****(Georgetown University Boathouse -- Map Amendment, Special Exception, Variance)****December 11, 2003**

Pursuant to proper notice, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia held a public hearing on May 19, June 5, and June 19, 2003 to consider an application from the President and Directors of Georgetown College ("Georgetown University" or the "University") and the National Park Service ("NPS"), (collectively, the "Applicants"), for a map amendment, special exceptions, and variance relief. The Applicants originally applied for zoning from unzoned to the W-1 zone district. The Zoning Commission, at the request of the Office of Planning ("OP"), and with the consent of the Applicants, determined to advertise the then-pending W-0 District as an alternative zone classification to the requested W-1 District. Accordingly, the Applicants also applied for special exceptions and variance relief under the W-0 District to allow boathouse use on the subject property. Georgetown University is proposing to build a boathouse for use by the University's crew team. The public hearing was conducted in accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR § 3022. For the reasons stated below, the Zoning Commission hereby approves the applications.

FINDINGS OF FACT**The Applications, Parties and Hearing**

1. On August 6, 2002, the Applicants submitted an application to the Zoning Commission for a map amendment from unzoned to the W-1 District for property identified as Tract 102-114 (the "Property") in order to allow construction of the University's proposed boathouse on the Property. W-1 was the lowest density existing zone classification to allow boathouse use. On October 28, 2002, the Zoning Commission set down the application for a public hearing.
2. Also on August 6, 2002, the Applicants submitted a petition requesting several text amendments to the W-1 Waterfront District that would be necessary to permit development of the boathouse if the Property were to be mapped W-1. On October 28, 2002, the Zoning Commission set down the petition for a public hearing. The petition for the text amendment, Zoning Commission Case No. 02-31, was eventually denied.
3. The OP, in its Setdown Report to the Zoning Commission, dated October 18, 2002, recommended that the Commission consider mapping the Property with an entirely new zoning category, the Waterfront Open Space zone (W-0). The W-0 zone district was newly proposed by OP in Zoning Commission Case No. 02-42 and represents the most restrictive

waterfront zone district available. Case No. 02-42 proceeded before the Commission during the same time period as the instant case.

4. At its October 28, 2002 meeting, the Zoning Commission considered the recommendation from the Office of Planning that the proposed W-0 zone be considered as an alternative to the W-1 request. The Applicants acquiesced in the consideration of the W-0 zone as a potentially applicable zone classification and the W-0 District was therefore advertised in the alternative. The W-0 zone, as proposed, however, required a special exception for approval of boathouse use and development; therefore, the Applicants filed a separate application for the special exceptions and variance, which their design would necessitate if the Zoning Commission decided to zone the Property W-0, instead of W-1.¹
5. The parties in this case include the Applicants, Advisory Neighborhood Commission ("ANC") 2E, the Washington Canoe Club ("WCC"), the Coalition for the Capital Crescent Trail, and the C&O Canal Association.
6. A description of the proposed boathouse project and the Notice of Public Hearing were published in the *D.C. Register* on March 21, 2003. The Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of the subject Property, as well as to ANC 2E. Zoning placards were properly posted in a timely fashion.
7. A public hearing on both the applications was conducted on May 19, June 5, and June 19, 2003, as a contested case pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3022. At the hearing, the Zoning Commission heard testimony addressed to all the various aspects of the map amendment, and the special exceptions and variance relief requested.
8. At its public meeting of July 31, 2003, the Zoning Commission took proposed action to approve the application for a map amendment from unzoned to W-0 by a vote of 4-1-0. The Zoning Commission took final action to approve the application for the map amendment to W-0 on December 11, 2003, by a vote of 3-0-2. Also on December 11, 2003, the Zoning Commission voted to approve the special exceptions and variance by a vote of 3-0-2. Because the Property was mapped with a W-0 zone district, the Applicants' August 6, 2002 petition requesting text amendments to the W-1 district was mooted. See, separate Zoning Commission order on Case No. 02-31.

Testimony in Support

9. Twenty-seven persons and organizations testified in support of the applications. Testimony in support emphasized the following points:
 - a) The Georgetown Waterfront Park Commission stated that Georgetown University was a full participant in the Commission's work and kept the Commission informed of its plans. Further, the Waterfront Park Commission stated that construction and operation of the University's boathouse is an important step in carrying out the Georgetown Waterfront

¹The application for the map amendment and the separate application for the special exceptions and variance relief were consolidated under Case No. 02-30 and are referred to herein as the "applications."

Park Plan, but if the Georgetown boathouse was located east of 34th Street, it would disrupt views and access to the river.

- b) The Georgetown University boathouse will allow area high school rowing programs to grow, because space at Thompson's boathouse will be freed up. Relocating Georgetown University's crew team to its own facility will allow Thompson's to be used for area high school teams and will help to alleviate Thompson's critical problem of inadequate boat storage space.
- c) The design of the proposed boathouse is attractive and its size reasonable. The use is non-polluting, it creates no regular vehicular traffic, and the dock does not get in the way of other river users.
- d) No new boathouse space has been built since Thompson's Boat Center was built in 1960, and the demand for space is increasing rapidly. An envisioned boathouse zone (part of the Georgetown Waterfront Park Plan), including within it the University's boathouse, will help to satisfy this demand and will enhance the ambience of the Georgetown waterfront by reinforcing the century-old tradition of rowing and canoeing in this historic location.
- e) The proposed site is a good one, with long, straight stretches; good, water-accessible sites are limited. There have been environmental objections to the proposed boathouse, but it is impossible to build along the river without some environmental disturbances, which will be minimal at the subject site.
- f) Different river users can be good neighbors. The representative of the Potomac Boat Club stated that Georgetown University, in its current location at Thompson's, has dealt with other rowers and paddlers and will be a welcome neighbor at the proposed site.

Testimony in Opposition

10. The Washington Canoe Club, the Coalition for the Capital Crescent Trail, and the C&O Canal Association testified as parties in opposition, as well as several individuals. Testimony in opposition emphasized the following points:

- a) The proposed boathouse is too high and too wide. Accordingly, it will unduly block views of the river and of Key Bridge from the Capital Crescent Trail and the C&O Canal Towpath. The rowing tank and exercise machines should be removed from the boathouse and located on the University's main campus to reduce the size of the boathouse. The building should be set back farther from the river.
- b) The use of parkland for a private boathouse should not be allowed, as it will result in a loss of parkland and a loss of public access to the water's edge at this site. Instead, the boathouse should be located on a site east of 34th Street.

- c) The Washington Canoe Club's members will be handicapped by conflicts between the WCC's established practice and racing courses and the Georgetown crew team's courses, particularly because the University's boat dock extends too far into the river.
- d) The proposed boathouse is an intrusion into the C&O Canal National Historic Park and congestion caused by the boathouse will impede the use of the Capital Crescent Trail.
- e) The Property has valuable environmental qualities that should be retained in a natural condition. This is a shallow part of the river, and sediment accumulation due to use of motor launches will require dredging. There will be increased pollution and run-off if the boathouse is built, as well as loss of wildlife and valuable plants. Use of chlorine in the rowing tank poses an environmental hazard.

The Site and the Surrounding Area

- 10. The Property is within the boathouse zone designated in the Georgetown Waterfront Park Plan, which was developed by the NPS in the 1980's as a result of an extensive public planning process. This Plan was approved in 1986 by the National Capital Planning Commission, the Commission of Fine Arts, the District of Columbia Historic Preservation Review Board, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, and the C&O Canal National Historical Park Advisory Commission.
- 11. The Property fronts on the Potomac River and is part of federal parkland and open space along the river controlled by the National Park Service. Immediately to the north of the parcel is the Capital Crescent Trail, and beyond that, the C&O Canal, flanked by the Potomac Heritage Trail. The C&O Canal and associated lands are also federal parkland and a national historic landmark maintained by the NPS. Continuing to the north, the land rises up to Canal Road, a major arterial street, followed by Georgetown University located up a steep rise from Canal Road. Thus, the Property is within convenient walking distance of the University.
- 12. The public park/open space land use pattern described above continues to the west and the east along the Potomac River for some distance. Public parkland and the C&O Canal and Towpath extend generally along the riverfront to the west of the Property. Immediately to the east of the Property is the boathouse of the Washington Canoe Club, an attractive wood-frame structure. Several hundred feet farther to the east is the dead end of K Street, the nearest point of vehicular access. Some surface parking exists at this location. Still farther to the east, K Street passes under Key Bridge and continues through the remainder of the Georgetown waterfront area.
- 13. The nearest developed areas to the Property are the Washington Canoe Club ("WCC") boathouse immediately to the east, the Georgetown waterfront (commercial and residential uses) farther to the east, the Georgetown residential neighborhood to the northeast, and the Georgetown University campus due north beyond Canal Road.
- 14. The Property is currently owned by the U.S. Government and is unzoned. It is currently in use as public open space between the Potomac River and the Capital Crescent

(biking/hiking) Trail. The parcel has a land area of approximately 1.09 acres and is long and narrow, being approximately 440 feet in length and of variable depth between 94 to 127 feet. The site is vacant and covered with grass and a number of trees. It is located approximately one-fourth of a mile west of Key Bridge and immediately to the west of the existing boathouse of the WCC, a party in this case. The WCC's boathouse is situated on public park land and is licensed from the National Park Service.

15. The National Park Service has entered into an Exchange Agreement with the University to exchange Tract 102-114 for another waterfront property currently owned by the University farther to the west -- Tract 102-109. The Property has no significant wetlands, vegetation, or wildlife. The subject site is the product of landfill, having been radically disturbed in 1969 when the interceptor sewer line (seven feet in diameter) was placed below grade, and in the 1970's, when an access road was constructed on the site in connection with the anticipated construction of the Three Sisters Bridge. The property exchange will occur if and when certain conditions, including the establishment of zoning on the Property, are met. The Exchange Agreement restricts the University's use of the Property to that of a non-motorized boathouse, which the University wishes to establish for the use of its crew program.

The Map Amendment

16. The two zone classifications before the Commission in this case are the W-1 District and the W-0 District. Both of these are low-density zones designed for waterfront locations, and both zones allow boathouse use as a special exception. (See, 11 DCMR §§ 915 and 918). No other zone classification is suited to the Property. The residential zones do not allow boathouse use; the commercial, mixed-use, and industrial zones allow too intense development for this location; and the W-2 and W-3 zones also allow development that would be too intense for this location and purpose.
17. The W-0 District is a new zone district recently created by the Zoning Commission,² at the behest of, and with the advice of, OP. The purpose and intent of the W-0 zone is to provide a low-density alternative to previously existing waterfront zones and to minimize negative environmental, physical, and visual impacts of development along the Potomac and Anacostia waterfronts.
18. Uses permitted within the W-0 zone are more strictly limited than those permitted in the W-1 zone. The only matter-of-right uses within a W-0 zone are publicly-accessible park or open space, occasional boat construction, a community garden, a public nature education or interpretive center, and a seasonal or occasional market with non-permanent structures. 11 DCMR § 901.5. Within a W-0 zone, any more intensive use, including a boathouse, requires a special exception. See, generally, 11 DCMR §§ 918-923. Further, any building or structure in a W-0 zone must be set back not less than 100 feet from the mean high water level, unless a special exception or variance is granted permitting a lesser setback. 11 DCMR § 937.

²On December 8, 2003, the Zoning Commission took final action to approve creating the new W-0 zone. The Notice of Final Rulemaking was published in the April 2, 2004 edition of the *D.C. Register* (51 DCR 3440).

APR 9 - 2004

19. The W-0 District is appropriate for the Property, because it will foster low-intensity uses and the minimization of negative impacts on this sensitive and important riverfront area. The W-0 zone is the lowest density waterfront zone available and will allow, if appropriate, approval of the plans for the University's boathouse as a special exception.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

20. Section 492 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act (D.C. Official Code § 6-641.02 (2001)), provides that zoning shall be "not inconsistent" with the *Comprehensive Plan for the National Capital* (the "Plan"). The mapping of the W-0 District on the Property will help carry out the Plan in numerous ways, as set forth below:

- (a) *Waterfront Planning, Recreation, and Environment.* The Plan, at 10 DCMR § 1115.1(c), under "Public and Institutional Land Use Objectives," calls for the District to engage in waterfront planning and to capitalize on:

unrealized opportunities for creating exciting and imaginative water-focused recreation . . . and cultural development along the Anacostia and Potomac Rivers and [to ensure] that new development enhances the physical and environmental quality of the rivers and adjoining areas.

The W-0 zoning will advance this public objective.

- (b) *Ward Two Element – Urban Design, Recreational Use.* The Ward Two Element of the Plan will also be furthered by the establishment of W-0 zoning, with its emphasis on open space and public access to the shoreline. This Element states, under Urban Design objectives at 10 DCMR § 1317.1(d)(1), that "[t]he city, working with the National Park Service, shall ensure that Ward 2 waterfront areas, including Georgetown, provide public access and use."

- (c) *Federal Element – Natural Features and Recreation on Waterfronts.* The Federal Element of the Comprehensive Plan includes the following policy statement under "Natural Features, Shorelines and Waterfronts:"

All lands within 150 to 200 feet of the water's edge along the Potomac and Anacostia Rivers should be managed in a manner that will encourage the enjoyment and recreational use of water resources, while protecting the scenic values of the waterways.

The purposes of W-0 zoning are consonant with this public policy. Therefore, the mapping of the W-0 zone over the Property will advance the policy.

- (d) *Generalized Land Use Map – Land Use Element.* The Generalized Land Use Map of the District's Land Use Element designates the subject Property for use as "Parks, Recreation and Open Space." The W-0 zoning, restricting use of the Property to recreational and open space uses, with a special exception necessary for any more intensive use, is consistent with the "Parks, Recreation and Open Space" land use designation.

APR 9 - 2004

Reports of the Office of Planning -- Concerning the Map Amendment

21. In its Setdown Report of October 18, 2002, OP recommended that the Zoning Commission consider the W-0 zone for the Property, rather than the originally requested W-1 zone. OP was concerned that a W-1 zone designation would permit a higher level of use than permitted by the Exchange Agreement or anticipated for waterfront areas such as this. OP explained that the W-0 zone, which OP had proposed in Case No. 02-42, would be specifically for low-intensity open space and waterfront uses such as the Applicants' proposed boathouse, would establish basic criteria for uses such as a boathouse, and would provide for simultaneous Zoning Commission review of special exception and variance requests when initial zoning is also being established, as is the case here.
22. In its May 9, 2003 report, OP explained that the Applicants had agreed that W-0 was a more appropriate zone designation than W-1.
23. By reports dated May 9 and June 27, 2003, and by testimony at the public hearing, OP recommended approval of the applications. Specifically, OP recommended approval of W-0 zoning for the Property, as well as approval of the special exceptions and variance requested in conjunction with the proposed boathouse use.

Report of the National Capital Planning Commission

24. The National Capital Planning Commission ("NCPC") concluded that the zoning map amendment to W-0 would not negatively affect the federal interest, provided the construction of the boathouse complies with the Memorandum of Agreement ("MOA") between the University and the NPS which, in effect, placed conditions on the underlying use of the Property. The MOA restricted the footprint of the boathouse building to 15,000 square feet and its height to 40 feet above grade. The height to the top of the peaked boathouse roof is approximately 54 feet, but the height of the boathouse properly measured pursuant to the zoning regulations is 40 feet. Its size, however, at 32,325 square feet, is in excess of the 15,000-square-foot maximum stipulated in the MOA. The Applicants, however, point out that the height and area requirements must be read together with the other requirements in the MOA, which state that the parties shall work cooperatively to adopt a boathouse design agreeable to both and that prior to submission to approval authorities, the NPS shall approve the design. Pursuant to these requirements, after working cooperatively with the University, NPS has approved the design and submitted it to both the Zoning Commission and the Commission of Fine Arts.

Report of ANC 2E -- Concerning the Map Amendment

25. In its letter of June 4, 2003, ANC 2E, the ANC within which the Property is located, stated that it "enthusiastically supported" the establishment of W-0 zoning over the Property.

The Boathouse Special Exceptions and Variance

26. Along with the map amendment, the Applicants requested three types of zoning relief: (1) a special exception for boathouse use in a W-0 zone (§§ 3104.1, 924, 918), (2) a special exception to eliminate the W-0 off-street parking requirement for a boathouse (§§ 3104.1, 923.3), and (3) a variance from the waterfront setback required in a W-0 zone (§§ 3103.2, 937.3).

Description of the Proposed Boathouse

27. A boathouse is allowed by special exception in a W-0 District, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 918. The zoning computations for the proposed boathouse are summarized below in comparison with W-0 requirements in the right-hand column:

<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Required</u>
Land Area: 1.09 acres, or 47,480 s.f.	No minimum or maximum
Gross Floor Area: 32,325 s.f./0.68 FAR ³	0.75 (§ 931.1(a))
Lot Occupancy: 41%	50% (§ 932.2(a))
Height: 40 feet	40 feet (§ 930.1)
Side Yards: 50' (east), 58' (west)	12 feet (§ 934.1)
Waterfront Setback: 7-15 feet	20 feet (§ 937)
Parking: None	17 spaces

28. After conceptual design and feasibility studies confirming the feasibility of the boathouse use, the University's architect undertook field studies of the Washington Canoe Club boathouse and others. Based on these studies, the University's boathouse design incorporates gabled roofs, materials of shingle and stone, and porches and decks, to link this new boathouse to the boathouse traditions of the past and to complement the adjacent WCC structure. The architectural design and materials are of high quality and will present a pleasing view for the public. In 2001, the design was praised by the Historic Preservation Review Board and the Commission of Fine Arts.
29. The unimproved areas of the boathouse site will be maintained in a naturally landscaped condition and open to the public.
30. The length of the entire boathouse building will be 280 feet, 4 inches. The main portion of the boathouse will have a setback from the river of 15 feet, with the setback from the overhanging cantilevered balcony at approximately 7 feet. The setbacks from the east and west wings of the building range from 42 to 55 feet from the water's edge and these areas are open to the public.
31. The boathouse will be used only by the University's crew team and those associated with it, a limited sailing program, and a summer camp for young day campers for three to four weeks during the summer. During the school year, approximately 200 students per day will use the facility in the fall and approximately 150 students per day in the spring.

³ Zoning FAR may be slightly larger due to inclusion of outdoor spaces such as decks.

32. Functional areas in the boathouse will include: racing shell storage, repair bay, rowing tank, showers/locker rooms/restrooms, ante room with kitchen, multi-purpose area for exercise and training, observation deck, coach's office, and a dock and ramp for water access.
33. Construction of the boathouse will enable Georgetown University to have its own high-quality boathouse and to leave temporary and crowded space at Thompson's Boathouse. The shell storage thus made available at Thompson's will help accommodate the rapidly expanding high school crew programs in the Washington area.
34. The boathouse site is located nine feet below the 100-year flood plain; therefore, the D.C. Environmental Health Administration and Watershed Protection Division will review the project. The boathouse design will allow floodwaters to enter from the ground floor but not reach the upper floors. After floods, the mud will be cleaned from the ground floor to ready the structure for use again.

The Special Exception for the Boathouse Use

A. Section 3104 Special Exception Criteria

i. Harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations and zoning maps

35. The W-0 zone is intended to "provide waterfront park space recreation area with related waterfront-oriented or waterfront-enhancing uses, to serve local and regional open space recreation needs." 11 DCMR § 900.6. The W-0 zone is intended to animate the District's waterways, particularly areas in close proximity to developed urban lands.
36. The proposed boathouse will provide a waterfront-enhancing recreational use, while retaining open space accessible to the public. It will help to enliven the Potomac River waterfront in this area.
37. The proposed boathouse use is in keeping with the intent of, and will further the purposes of, the W-0 zone. It is a use appropriate to the site and the surrounding uses. The Commission therefore finds that the boathouse use will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations and maps.

ii. No adverse impact on neighboring property

38. The boathouse will have some impact on the Capital Crescent Trail in that it will result in the relocation, by a few feet, of a short trail section, but the width of the trail will not be changed. The boathouse will also result in the removal of a portion of undeveloped land adjacent to the Trail and will have some impact on views of the water from the Trail, particularly in winter. The Commission, however, finds that the boathouse will animate a portion of the Trail, provide more users, and provide a "point of interest" at the trailhead. Further, the facility as designed, will complement the river-scape when seen from afar.

39. The University's boathouse will be approximately 95 feet from the western wall of the Washington Canoe Club boathouse. There are no other nearby buildings.
40. All undeveloped portions of the boathouse Property will remain naturally-landscaped open space available to the public. There will be no outdoor boat storage.
41. The boathouse is divided into five discrete sections -- a central part, and two wing sections, connected by two hyphens. The design breaks up the bulk of the building. Gabled roofs will provide an interesting roofline, while hiding all mechanical equipment. These roofs, along with covered porches, arcades, and other detailing, as well as quality materials, make for an attractive boathouse structure.
42. The boathouse is to be built with the minimum number of shell storage spaces necessary to accommodate the University's crew program. During the hearing process, in response to concerns of OP, the Applicants reduced the actual height of the boathouse by 3 feet and reduced the total length of the building by 11 feet, 8 inches, by decreasing the size of the rowing tank from a tank able to accommodate 24 rowers to one able to accommodate 20 rowers. The reduction in rowing tank size also reduced the building's overall footprint by 675 square feet.
43. The boathouse will provide no parking on-site, with regular users arriving on foot or by bicycle. The boathouse will provide a 12-foot access road of a pervious material, such as gravel, with a turn-around at the end. The road will be screened from the Capital Crescent Trail by a three-foot planting strip and the boathouse building will be set back 5 to 8 feet from the road. The access road will be used for emergency access, trash pick-up, and delivering and retrieving boats. Daily vehicular access by staff and/or students will be prohibited.
44. Other than an occasional gathering of crew team members or alumni, there will be no social functions hosted by the University at the boathouse; nor will the boathouse be used for the social functions of other organizations. Therefore, there will be no danger of noise attributable to such functions.
45. The University will implement a parking management plan, particularly with respect to regattas, that includes the shuttling of spectators and members of visiting crew teams by University buses to the K Street dead-end, from which they will walk to the Property. Further, regattas held at the boathouse will not end there, but will end at Thompson's Boathouse. Therefore, there will be no vehicular congestion at the boathouse due to regattas.
46. There was concern voiced about possible safety issues or conflicts among the various users of the water. Though outside the Commission's expertise, the Commission believes that these concerns have been addressed and that any potential conflicts can be avoided or mitigated through the cooperative efforts of all of those who use the water, whether canoers, rowers, kayakers, or others.

47. The Commission finds that the University's proposed boathouse will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring properties.

B. W-0 Special Exception Review Criteria

i. General special exception review criteria, § 924

48. The Commission finds that the University's proposed boathouse meets the applicable W-0 special exception criteria set forth at 11 DCMR § 924. Specifically:
- a) The boathouse will enhance the visual and public recreational opportunities offered along the waterfront. The boathouse will provide recreational opportunities along the Potomac River and animate both the water surface and the entrance to the Capital Crescent Trail. The building design is in keeping with boathouse traditions and presents attractive facades to both the riverfront and the Trail.
 - b) The boathouse is located and designed to minimize adverse impacts on the river and riverbank areas. The boathouse site is adjacent to an existing boathouse and close to urban areas. The lack of parking and outdoor storage on the site will lessen negative impacts on the open areas and the riverbank. The boathouse project has undergone review by the District of Columbia Environmental Regulatory Agency, and will include soil erosion control measures during construction and a storm-water management structure including a sand filter to slow and control impervious area runoff. The project has also been reviewed by the Army Corps of Engineers, which determined that there are no qualifying wetlands or habitats on the site that will be disturbed by the construction of the boathouse. The Army Corps has also reviewed and provided design guidelines for the proposed stone rip rap shore stabilization along the river, as well as for the dock. Lastly, the Environmental Assessment prepared in conjunction with the Exchange Agreement between the University and the NPS made a finding of no significant impact with regard to the land exchange.
 - c) There are no berths associated with the boathouse.
 - d) The pier, the only structure located over the water, will be located and designed to minimize adverse impacts on the river and riverbank areas. Only the first twenty feet of the pier is a permanent structure, the rest is demountable in sections and will be removed during the winter months.
 - e) The boathouse will be located so as not likely to become objectionable to surrounding and nearby property because of noise, traffic, or parking, and so as not to limit public access along the waterfront, other than directly in front of the boathouse. The location of the boathouse in such close proximity to the University obviates the need to drive to the boathouse. If the boathouse were placed farther from the University, such a need would arise, increasing vehicular traffic in the surrounding area. *See also*, Findings of Fact No's. 38-47.

- f) The boathouse design minimizes impervious surfaces and is sited to minimize surface storm-water runoff directly into the river. The only impervious surface presented is the footprint of the boathouse building itself. The project includes no on-site parking and no new paved access ways. New trees of native species are to be planted close to the edge of the river, which will help minimize runoff. *See also*, Finding of Fact No. 48(b).
- g) Emergency access to the boathouse will be provided by the new access road adjacent to the Capital Crescent Trail. *See*, Finding of Fact No. 43.

ii. W-0 boathouse use special exception review criteria, § 918

- 49. The Zoning Commission finds that the proposed boathouse furthers the objectives of the waterfront district in that it will enliven and animate the riverfront, as well as the trailhead of the Capital Crescent Trail, while providing recreational opportunities and public open space.
- 50. The boathouse will be designed to enhance the visual and recreational opportunities offered along the waterfront. *See*, Findings of Fact No's. 29, 35, 36, and 48(a).
- 51. The boathouse itself will be located entirely on land. The pier is designed to be a floating wooden dock and ramp that lead to a permanent platform at the level of the boat storage bays. No fill of normally submerged areas is proposed; excavation will be minimized, because the boathouse will rest on caissons or pilings.
- 52. The boathouse will be located so as not likely to become objectionable to surrounding and nearby property because of noise, traffic, or parking. *See*, Findings of Facts No's. 38-47.

Reports of the Office of Planning -- Concerning Special Exception for Boathouse Use

- 53. OP filed four reports in this case. The first, dated October 18, 2002, addressed almost exclusively the question of which zone was more appropriate, the W-1 zone originally requested or the new W-0 zone. The October 18, 2002 report recommended that the Commission set down the application for a public hearing, but expressed no specific concerns with the proposed boathouse design.
- 54. The second OP report, dated May 9, 2003, primarily addressed the special exceptions and variance requested by the Applicants. OP carefully analyzed all the requirements for 1) special exception use in a W-0 zone, 2) the parking special exception, and 3) the waterfront setback variance, and determined that the University's boathouse fulfilled all these requirements. OP stated that boathouses are a desirable use on Washington's waterfronts and recommended approval of both the special exceptions and the variance.
- 55. In its Supplemental Report, dated June 27, 2003, OP reiterated its recommendation of approval for the special exception for boathouse use. In the Supplemental Report, OP discussed specific issues that had been brought up at the public hearing: the waterfront setback, the K Street parking and turnaround, environmental review, historic preservation, and building programming/building bulk. Most of the Supplemental Report is informational, with three design modifications suggested by OP. The three modifications

suggested were some reduction in the scale of the building, a reduction of the size of the waterfront balcony and associated roof covering in order to increase the waterfront setback, and a lessening of the roof height. In response to these suggestions, the Applicants reduced the building height by 3 feet, its length by 11 feet, 8 inches, and its size by 675 square feet. Regarding the porch overhang/greater setback issue, the Commission agrees with the Applicants that too great a setback would impede the simple object of storing boats near where they are used, and that the 15-foot setback to the central part of the building itself, combined with the 42- to 55-foot setbacks along the building's wings, is sufficient.

56. The Final OP Report, dated May 29, 2003, listed and appended the reports of other District agencies. All of these reports are generally supportive of the project, but they do not specifically address each aspect of the application (i.e., the map amendment, the special exception for boathouse use, the special exception to permit no off-street parking, and the variance from the setback requirements), therefore, they are discussed in more detail later in this Order, at Findings of Facts No's. 69 through 76.

The Special Exception for Parking

A. Section 3104 Special Exception Criteria

57. In the W-0 zone, one off-street parking space is normally required for every 2,000 square feet of gross building area. 11 DCMR § 2101.1. The University's boathouse, at 32,325 square feet, would therefore require 17 parking spaces. Pursuant to §§ 3104 and 923.2, however, all off-street parking spaces required for a boathouse may be eliminated by special exception. The Applicants are requesting special exception relief to eliminate the parking requirement, as they propose to provide no off-street parking for the boathouse.
58. The lack of any parking on the boathouse Property will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations and maps. The intent of the W-0 District is to minimize negative impacts on waterfront areas. Providing parking on the Property could result in greater impervious surface close to the river's edge, thereby impeding drainage and increasing surface storm water runoff directly into the river. It would also inescapably result in greater vehicular congestion on and around the Property. All of these things conflict with the purpose and intent of the W-0 zone.
59. The W-0 District emphasizes open space and public access. Providing parking would result in a more intense use of the Property, less open space area maintained in a natural condition, and, probably less area accessible to the public.
60. The lack of parking on the Property will not adversely impact the use of neighboring property. Because it is anticipated that most people using the boathouse will arrive on foot or by bicycle, there is no need to fear parking congestion on streets in the neighborhood, which could adversely impact neighboring property. Further, only emergency vehicles, trash trucks, and trucks hauling boats will access the Property by driving, so there is no need for parking, and parking on-site would likely end up being more adverse to neighboring property than the lack thereof, as on-site parking would be a little-used eyesore.

B. Section 923.3 Special Exception Criteria

61. The application meets the three requirements set forth in § 923.3, as shown below:

- a) The provision of parking would result in significant adverse impacts on adjacent parkland. A parking area on the Property would result in less naturally-landscaped open space available to the public. Further, it could result in a greater amount of impervious surface near the river's edge, leading to both environmental and visual negative impacts. Parking on-site would likely lead to traffic congestion from the arrivals and departures of vehicles to the site.
- b) The location of the boathouse will likely diminish the demand for parking from what would otherwise be required, because the only users of the boathouse will be individuals associated with Georgetown University, which is located within walking distance of the Property. The boathouse is not intended to be used by the general public on a regular basis. Nonetheless, parking is available on the dead-end of K Street within walking distance, and visitors will be brought to this spot by shuttle bus to then walk to the boathouse. It is anticipated that almost all users of the boathouse will arrive on foot or by bicycle and the Capital Crescent Trail, immediately to the north of the boathouse, will provide convenient pedestrian/bicyclist access.
- c) Reasonable and conveniently-located alternatives to parking exist and are available to boathouse users with minimal impact on adjacent land and development. *See*, Finding of Fact 61(b).

Report of the Office of Planning -- Concerning Parking Special Exception

62. The only OP report that discusses the parking special exception is the report of May 9, 2003. It addresses each of the § 3104 and § 923.3 requirements and determines that each requirement has been met by the application. It, therefore, recommends approval of the special exception under § 923.3 to permit no off-street parking associated with the boathouse. OP reiterated this recommendation in its hearing testimony.

The Variance from the Required Waterfront Setback

- 63. Section 937.1 requires a building setback from the mean high water level of not less than one hundred feet. Section 937.3 permits a setback of greater than 20 feet, but not less than 100 feet, by special exception. Any setback of less than 20 feet requires a variance. The two wings of the boathouse are set back from the river 42 to 55 feet; the center of the boathouse is set back 15 feet, with the porch overhang reaching to within approximately 7 feet of the mean high water level. Therefore, the Applicants request a variance under § 3103.2 to permit the less-than-20-foot setback of the central portion of the building and its overhang.
- 64. The Property is beset with extraordinary or exceptional conditions favoring the granting of a variance. At 94 to 127 feet in depth, the Property is shallow for a facility of this kind. The Capital Crescent Trail parallels the water's edge at a distance of approximately 130 feet.

Therefore, between the shallowness of the Property and the proximity of the Trail, it would be impossible to build any structure without a relaxation of the waterfront setback requirement and/or a significant disruption of the Trail.

65. The extraordinary or exceptional conditions of the Property cause practical difficulties for the Applicants. The Applicants have indicated, and the Commission agrees, that a greater setback, necessitating a re-design of the boathouse, which was designed before W-0 was proposed, and/or a lesser setback from the Capital Crescent Trail, would have negative impacts on the internal functioning of the boathouse, its overall appearance and stylistic consistency, and on the users of the Trail.
66. The variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zoning regulations and map. As explained above, the boathouse use is compatible with the purpose and intent of the W-0 zone. *See, e.g.,* Findings of Fact No's. 35-37 and 49. The boathouse will not cause substantial detriment to the public good. To the contrary, it will provide a visually interesting building and will animate the water's surface and the Property on which it sits. It will foster greater passive use of the publicly-accessible open, naturally-landscaped areas, and potentially lead to greater stewardship of the waters. Further, by providing a facility for the University's crew team, the team's current use of Thompson's Boathouse will end, opening space for other users, thereby aiding the public good. The boathouse will not cause any detriment to the public good due to traffic or parking congestion.

Reports of the Office of Planning -- Concerning Waterfront Setback Variance

67. OP addressed each of the variance criteria in its May 9, 2003 report and determined that the application satisfied them all. Therefore, in this report and in its testimony, OP recommended approving the variance.
68. In its June 27, 2003 Supplemental Report, OP evidenced a desire to have the Applicants increase the setback of the overhanging roof from 7 to 15 feet, and the setback of the center part of the boathouse building from 15 feet to at least 20 feet. OP noted, however, that such increases should only be made if "the necessary internal programming, overall building design and setback from the Capital Crescent Trail are not significantly impacted," and it did not withdraw its support of the variance.

Reports of Agencies Other Than OP

69. The District Department of Transportation ("DDOT"), in its report of May 27, 2003, had no objection to the proposed boathouse. DDOT endorsed the University's parking management plan and stated that the lack of on-site parking "will have little or no parking impact on the residential neighborhood in the area." The Zoning Commission requested that DDOT further comment on potential conflicts at the dead-end of K Street, N.W. between parking and buses for the drop-off of boathouse users. DDOT advised that the issue of bus and emergency vehicle turn around at the end of the street was reviewed in relation to the Georgetown Waterfront Park Plan, and it was determined that there is sufficient space

available. Small buses and larger emergency vehicles would be able to safely and conveniently turn around at this location. The service road onto the Property will permit the turn-around of boat trailers and maintenance and emergency vehicles on the boathouse site.

70. The District Water and Sewer Authority ("WASA") submitted a report dated April 24, 2003, which did not specifically support or oppose the proposed boathouse, but instead listed a series of on-going requirements that the project would need to fulfill during the construction process.
71. The District Department of Parks and Recreation, in its April 28, 2003 report, supported the map amendment to permit the boathouse use.
72. The District Department of Health, Department of Environmental Quality, in its May 14, 2003 report, was concerned with loss of public access to the riverfront and opined that a detailed Environmental Impact Statement may be required under District of Columbia law. The Commission need not delay its consideration of these applications pending an environmental analysis. The Commission also finds that the concern as to public access has been addressed.
73. The District Department of Housing and Community Development indicated support for construction of the boathouse in its May 29, 2003 report.
74. The Metropolitan Police Department submitted a report on December 27, 2003. It found that the boathouse use would have no impact on its regional operations command and that the boathouse would enhance the area waterway and adjoining lands.
75. The District Fire and Emergency Services Department provided a report dated April 28, 2003. The Department expressed concerns regarding access for emergency vehicles, which have been addressed, and requested installation of a fire hydrant in close proximity to the boathouse.
76. The boathouse concept design was approved by the Old Georgetown Board on October 4, 2001, the U.S. Commission of Fine Arts on October 18, 2001, and the Georgetown Waterfront Commission on March 20, 2002. Review for design approvals will be a continuing process as the project is undertaken, including those by the District Historic Preservation Office.

Report and Testimony of ANC 2E

77. At its October 2, 2001 meeting, ANC 2E voted to not oppose the boathouse design. By testimony at the public hearing and by letter dated June 4, 2003, ANC 2E unanimously recommended approval of the applications, including the map amendment to W-0, the special exceptions for boathouse use and parking, and the variance from the waterfront setback. The ANC representative stated that the ANC has reviewed the boathouse project and supported its approval several times during the past two years, including the approval actions of the Commission of Fine Arts and the Old Georgetown Board.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 1 of the Zoning Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 797, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 6-641.01 (2001)) establishes the authority of the Zoning Commission to "promote the health, safety, morals, convenience, order, prosperity, or general welfare of the District of Columbia" through regulation of the structures and uses on its land.
2. Section 3 of the Zoning Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 797, 798, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 6-641.03 (2001)) establishes the authority of the Zoning Commission to amend the zoning maps of the District of Columbia.
3. Section 917.3 of the zoning regulations authorizes Zoning Commission review of special exception and variance applications simultaneously with a zoning map amendment application.
4. All public notice, public hearing, and NCPC referral requirements for the map amendment, special exceptions, and variance, have been met.

The Map Amendment

5. The W-0 District is specifically designed for mapping along waterfronts and emphasizes open space and parkland. The Property's current unimproved state, therefore, lends itself to W-0 zoning.
6. The W-0 District also permits, by special exception, low-density recreational, arts, and retail uses. The zoning of the Property to W-0 will, therefore, also permit such uses, which is consistent with the Commission's vision for lively and engaging waterfronts.
7. The Commission concludes that the W-0 District is the most appropriate zone district to be mapped over the Property.
8. The Commission further concludes that the requested map amendment from unzoned to W-0 is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the National Capital or with the purposes of the 1938 Zoning Act.
9. The Commission also concludes that the proposed map amendment to W-0 is consistent with the Generalized Land Use Map's designation of the subject property as "parks, recreation and open space."
10. The Commission cannot choose to retain an unzoned designation when zoning has been sought. Here, the Applicants have requested the most restrictive zoning category that is both suitable and not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
11. Based upon the above findings and conclusions, the Commission concludes that the requested map amendment is in the best interests of the District of Columbia and will benefit the waterfront and the communities near which the Property is located.

12. The Commission notes the recommendations in support of the map amendment to W-0 of both ANC 2E and OP and has accorded them the "great weight" to which they are entitled.

The Special Exceptions

13. If an applicant meets its burden of proof in a special exception application, the special exception must ordinarily be granted. *See, e.g., First Baptist Church of Washington v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment*, 432 A.2d 695 (D.C. 1981).

The Special Exception for Boathouse Use

14. Based upon the Findings of Fact above, the Commission concludes that the Applicants' proposed boathouse meets all the requirements for a special exception for boathouse use in a W-0 zone, specifically those set forth at 11 DCMR §§ 3104, 924, and 918.
15. The Commission notes that both the ANC and OP recommended approval of the boathouse use special exception, that their issues and concerns have been discussed, and they both have been accorded the requisite "great weight."

The Special Exception for Parking

16. Based upon the Findings of Fact above, the Commission concludes that the Applicants have met their burden of proof for a special exception to eliminate the requirement of off-street parking for a boathouse. Specifically, it has met the requirements of 11 DCMR §§ 3104 and 923.3.
17. The Commission notes that both the ANC and OP recommended approval of the parking special exception, that their issues and concerns have been discussed, and they both have been accorded the requisite "great weight."

The Variance from the Required Waterfront Setback

18. In order to obtain a variance, an applicant must make three showings: (1) an exceptional situation or condition of its property, (2) that results in either practical difficulties or undue hardship to the property owner, and (3) no substantial detriment to the public good or impairment of the intent, purpose or integrity of the zone plan. (Section 8(g)(3) of the 1938 Zoning Act, 52 Stat. 800, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 6-641.07(g)(3) (2001)).
19. The Applicants request an area variance and, therefore, must make the lesser showing of practical difficulties, as opposed to the more stringent showing of undue hardship, which is necessary for a use variance. *See, e.g., Palmer v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment*, 287 A.2d 535 (D.C. 1972).
20. Based on the Findings of Fact above, the Commission concludes that the Applicants have made the three showings required for the granting of a variance and have, therefore, met their burden of proof with respect to the waterfront setback variance.

21. The Commission notes that both the ANC and OP recommended the granting of the variance, that their issues and concerns have been discussed, and they both have been accorded the requisite "great weight."

DECISION

In consideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in this Order, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia hereby **ORDERS APPROVAL** of the application for an amendment of the zoning map to change the status of the Property from unzoned to W-0.

Further, in consideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in this Order, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia hereby **ORDERS APPROVAL** of the applications for a special exception for boathouse use in the W-0 zone district, a special exception to eliminate the requirement of off-street parking for the boathouse use, and a variance from the waterfront setback required in the W-0 zone district. The special exception for boathouse use is subject to the following conditions:

1. The boathouse shall be used only by personnel and students affiliated with the University's crew program, and may also be used by attendees of the limited sailing program and the youth summer day camp program.
2. A parking management plan shall be put into operation by the University, particularly for events such as regattas. It shall include the following features:
 - a) All users of, and visitors to, the boathouse will walk or bicycle to the boathouse site.
 - b) The team buses of visiting crew teams will drop off the visiting team members on the University's main campus, and the buses will park on the main campus.
 - c) Spectators, visitors, and visiting crew teams will be shuttled to the dead-end of K Street, from which they will walk to the boathouse site.
 - d) The shuttles will run as demand requires, dropping off patrons and picking up others to return to the University's main campus.
 - e) Spectators and visitors will be encouraged to use the shuttle or to park on the main campus and walk to the boathouse.
3. The Applicants shall allow continued public access to the waterfront on the Property.
4. Other than an occasional gathering of Georgetown University crew team members, personnel, or alumni, there shall be no social functions held at the boathouse.
5. Only emergency vehicles, maintenance vehicles, and vehicles pulling boat trailers shall be allowed vehicular access to the Property.

6. When users of the boathouse are launching or removing shells from the water, or rowing in the river itself, they shall take care not to conflict with, and shall, when appropriate, yield to, passage by canoes and kayaks. The University crew team shall coordinate boat lanes and access with the adjacent Washington Canoe Club, and shall comply with the boat traffic guidelines for the Potomac River, as established by the Potomac River Safety Committee.
7. The Applicants are required to comply fully with the provisions of the Human Rights Act of 1977, D.C. Law 2-38, as amended, and this Order is conditioned upon full compliance with those provisions. In accordance with the D.C. Human Rights Act of 1977, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-1401.01 et seq., ("Act") the District of Columbia does not discriminate on the basis of actual or perceived: race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, personal appearance, sexual orientation, familial status, family responsibilities, matriculation, political affiliation, disability, source of income, or place of residence or business. Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination, which is also prohibited by the Act. In addition, harassment based on any of the above-protected categories is also prohibited by the Act. Discrimination in violation of the Act will not be tolerated. Violators will be subject to disciplinary action. The failure or refusal of the Applicant to comply shall furnish grounds for the denial or, if issued, revocation of any building permits or certificates of occupancy issued pursuant to this order.

VOTE: At a special public meeting on December 11, 2003, the Zoning Commission took final action to **APPROVE** the application for a map amendment by a vote of 3-0-2 (Carol J. Mitten, Peter G. May, and Anthony J. Hood to approve; John G. Parsons, having recused himself, not voting; and James H. Hannaham, not present, not voting). The Zoning Commission also took final action to **APPROVE** the applications for special exceptions and a variance by a vote of 3-0-2 (Carol J. Mitten, Peter G. May, and Anthony J. Hood to approve; John G. Parsons, having recused himself, not voting; and James H. Hannaham, not present, not voting).

In accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR §3028.9, this Order shall become effective upon publication in the *D.C. Register*; that is on _____.

**OFFICE OF DOCUMENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUANCES
PUBLICATIONS PRICE LIST**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS (DCMR)

TITLE	SUBJECT	PRICE
1	DCMR MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE AGENCIES (JUNE 2001)	\$16.00
3	DCMR ELECTIONS & ETHICS (JUNE 1998)	\$20.00
4	DCMR HUMAN RIGHTS (MARCH 1995)	\$13.00
5	DCMR BOARD OF EDUCATION (JUNE 1997)	\$26.00
6A	DCMR POLICE PERSONNEL (MAY 1988)	\$8.00
7	DCMR EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (JANUARY 1986)	\$8.00
8	DCMR UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (JUNE 1988)	\$8.00
9	DCMR TAXATION & ASSESSMENTS (APRIL 1998)	\$20.00
10	DCMR DISTRICT'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (PART 1, FEBRUARY 1999)	\$33.00
10	DCMR PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT (PART 2, MARCH 1994) w/1996 SUPPLEMENT*	\$26.00
11	DCMR ZONING (FEBRUARY 2003)	\$35.00
12	DCMR CONSTRUCTION CODES SUPPLEMENT (2003)	\$25.00
13	DCMR ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL CODE (MARCH 1987)	\$10.00
13B	DCMR BOILER & PRESSURE VESSEL CODE (MAY 1984)	\$7.00
14	DCMR HOUSING (JULY 1991)	\$20.00
15	DCMR PUBLIC UTILITIES & CABLE TELEVISION (JUNE 1998)	\$20.00
16	DCMR CONSUMERS, COMMERCIAL PRACTICES & CIVIL INFRACTIONS (JULY 1998) W/DECEMBER 1998 SUPPLEMENT	\$20.00
17	DCMR BUSINESS, OCCUPATIONS & PROFESSIONS (MAY 1990)	\$26.00
18	DCMR VEHICLES & TRAFFIC (APRIL 1995) w/1997 SUPPLEMENT*	\$26.00
19	DCMR AMUSEMENTS, PARKS & RECREATION (JUNE 2001)	\$26.00
20	DCMR ENVIRONMENT - CHAPTERS 1-39 (FEBRUARY 1997)	\$20.00
20	DCMR ENVIRONMENT - CHAPTERS 40-70 (FEBRUARY 1997)	\$26.00
21	DCMR WATER & SANITATION (FEBRUARY 1998)	\$20.00
22	DCMR PUBLIC HEALTH & MEDICINE (AUGUST 1986)	\$26.00
22	DCMR HEALTH CARE & COMMUNITY RESIDENCE FACILITIES SUPPLEMENT (AUGUST 1986 - FEBRUARY 1995)	\$13.00
23	DCMR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FOOD (JUNE 1997)	\$20.00
24	DCMR PUBLIC SPACE & SAFETY (DECEMBER 1996)	\$20.00
25	DCMR FOOD AND FOOD OPERATIONS (AUGUST 2003)	\$20.00
26	DCMR INSURANCE (FEBRUARY 1985)	\$9.00
27	DCMR CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT (JULY 1988)	\$22.00
28	DCMR CORRECTIONS, COURTS & CRIMINAL JUSTICE (MAY 1987)	\$20.00
29	DCMR PUBLIC WELFARE (MAY 1987)	\$8.00
30	DCMR LOTTERY AND CHARITABLE GAMES (MARCH 1997)	\$20.00
31	DCMR TAXICABS & PUBLIC VEHICLES FOR HIRE (DECEMBER 1998)	\$16.00

Publications Price List (Continued)

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

1994 - 1996 Indices	\$52.00 + \$5.50 postage
1997 - 1998 Indices	\$52.00 + \$5.50 postage
Complete Set of <i>D.C. Municipal Regulations</i>	\$627.00
D.C. Register yearly subscription	\$195.00
Rulemaking Handbook & Publications Style Manual (1983)	\$5.00
*Supplements to D.C. Municipal Regulations	\$4.00

MAIL ORDERS: Send exact amount in check or money order made payable to the D.C. Treasurer. Specify title and subject. Send to: D.C. Office of Documents and Administrative Issuances, Room 520, One Judiciary Square, 441 - 4th St., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. Phone: 727-5090

OVER THE COUNTER SALES: Come to Rm. 520, One Judiciary Sq., Bring cash, check or money order.

All sales final. A charge of \$65.00 will be added for any dishonored check (D.C. Law 4-16)